

Nos. 21-0363 & 21-0650

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In re Walmart, Inc. and Wal-Mart Stores Texas, LLC,
Relators,

Original Proceedings from the 448th Judicial District Court,
El Paso County, Texas
No. 2019DCV3471

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, THE
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND THE TEXAS
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RELATORS**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Dale Wainwright
State Bar No. 00000049
wainwrightd@gtlaw.com
Elizabeth G. "Heidi" Bloch
State Bar No. 02495500
blochh@gtlaw.com
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
T: (512) 320-7200
F: (512) 320-7210

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Relators

Walmart Inc.
Wal-Mart Stores Texas, LLC

Counsel for Relators

Wallace B. Jefferson
Anna M. Baker
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701

Jeremy M. Bylund
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006

R. Bruce Hurley
Tracie J. Renfro
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002

Laura Enriquez
MOUNCE, GREEN, MYERS,
SAFI, PAXSON & GALATZAN
P.O. Drawer 1977
El Paso, Texas 79999

Real Parties in Interest

Jessica Garcia, Individually and on Behalf of the Estate of Guillermo Garcia, Deceased, and as Next Friend of K.G. and G.G., Minors

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest

Robert E. Ammons
Adam Milasincic
Miriah Soliz
THE AMMONS LAW FIRM, LLP
3700 Montrose Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77006

David M. Glenn
GLENN LAW FIRM
1017 William D. Tate Ave.,
Suite 100
Grapevine, Texas 76051

James B. Kennedy Jr.
JAMES KENNEDY, P.L.L.C.
6216 Gateway Blvd. East
El Paso, Texas 79905

Real Parties in Interest

Ilda Campos, Individually and on Behalf of the Estate of Leonardo Campos, Deceased

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest

Robert E. Ammons
Adam Milasincic
Miriah Soliz
THE AMMONS LAW FIRM, LLP
3700 Montrose Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77006

Jesus A. Zambrano
Edgar E. Garcia, Jr.
ZAMBRANO LAW FIRM
3900 N. 10th Street, Suite 970
McAllen, Texas 78501

James B. Kennedy Jr.
JAMES KENNEDY, P.L.L.C.
6216 Gateway Blvd. East
El Paso, Texas 79905

Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ix

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES x

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI xiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Trial Court’s Rejection Of *Timberwalk* Must Be Corrected..... 3

 A. Sound policy reasons support *Timberwalk*’s limits on liability for the criminal acts of third parties..... 3

 B. The trial court expressly rejected *Timberwalk*’s limits. 4

II. The Random Act Of A Mass Shooting Is Inherently Unforeseeable, Negating The Threshold Prerequisite That A Duty Exist..... 6

 A. Mass shootings are inherently unforeseeable. 6

 B. Foreseeability is a threshold issue that should be determined prior to expanded, invasive discovery..... 9

III. Mandamus Relief Should Issue To Avoid The Significant Costs Of Pursuing Irrelevant Discovery. 11

PRAYER14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alford Chevrolet-Geo</i> , 997 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1999)	11, 12
<i>In re Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 227 S.W.3d 652.....	1
<i>In re American Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 20-0789 (Tex. October 22, 2021) (orig. proceeding).....	1
<i>In re American Nat’l Co. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. App.—Austin 2021, orig. proceeding).....	13
<i>Apex Towing Co. v. Tolin</i> , 41 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2001)	8
<i>Archer v. Tregellas</i> , 566 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. 2018)	9
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 342 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2011).....	9
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Stop the Ordinances Please</i> , 520 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied).....	4
<i>In re Colonial Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-19-00391-CV, 2019 WL 5699735 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Nov. 5, 2019, orig. proceeding) (per curiam) (mem. op.).....	13
<i>CSR, Ltd. v. Link</i> , 925 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1996) (Gonzalez, J., concurring)	11
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010)	3, 8
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Sanderson</i> , 937 S.W.2d 429 (Tex. 1996)	5
<i>Lefmark Management Co. v. Old</i> , 946 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. 1997) (Owen, J., concurring)	10
<i>In re State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 629 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding)	13

<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Sanderson</i> , 898 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. 1995).....	5
<i>Timberwalk Apartments, Partners, Inc. v. Cain</i> , 972 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trammell Crow Cent. Texas v. Gutierrez</i> , 267 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. 2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>UDR Props., L.P. v. Petrie</i> , 517 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. 2017)	5, 10
<i>In re USAA Gen. Indem. Co.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. 2021)	5
<i>USX Corp. v. West</i> , 759 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, orig. proceeding).....	12
<i>Wagner & Brown v. Horwood</i> , 58 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Walker v. Harris</i> , 924 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. 1996).....	3
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding).....	4
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 1	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 1	12
TEX. R. CIV. P. 192.3(a).....	5
Other Authorities	
http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/FR CP Submission Nov.7.2013.pdf	12
Linzey Erickson, <i>Give us a Break: The (IN)Equity of Courts Imposing Severe Sanctions for Spoliation without a Finding of Bad Faith</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 887, 925 (2012).....	11
Patrick Adler, Martin Prosperity Institute, <i>Where Do Mass Shootings Take Place?</i>	7
RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> (2012)	11

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform: Public Comment To the
Advisory Committee On Civil Rules Concerning Proposed
Amendments To The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Nov. 7, 2013....12
